
«ecej wed tor (aA

s. 2019
Repubitc of the Philippines

SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

PROVINCE OF NEGROS ORIENTAL

Res. No. m

^eteiveo

EXCERPTS FROM THE JOURNAL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SESSIOl

Date:

RECORD OF ATTENDANCE:

HON. EDWARD MARK L MACIAS

Vice Governor A Presiding OfBcer
Present

Classification:

HC»lJC«NT.RAYMCJNDiJR -Present
HCN.PEIERPAULF.RENACIA - Present

HQN.ERWlNMK:HAELLMAaAS - I^eseat

VALENIED YAP - Present

HCMMAANFONIAEVILLEGAS - Fhscnt

HONADEMEMAXINOCSK) - Preset
HORMANUELL SAGARBARRIAOCL) - Present

HCK JAIME L REYES • Hesent

HCMJOSEABALDADO -Present

HCa>J.ESTANESLAOV.ALVlOLA - ftweat

HON. CHESTER V.UM -Present

HONKHMARCE ADANZA - Resent

H0N:KURTMAT1HEWT.TEVES(LNMB) -Resent

"Presented for legislative authorization before the August Body was
Supplemottal Budget No. 23 of the General Fund for Calendar Year 2019 in the
amount of 1*267,650.00 for the purchase of 8iq)plies and equipment needed by the
Provincial Road Inventory Team of the Provincial Engineer's Office,

"Funds having been certified as available by die Officcr-In-Chargc,
Provincial Accountant's 0£Bce;

'^n motion of Honorable Mrenber Ma. Antonia E. Villegas, seconded by
Honorable Member Kit Marc B. Adanza, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, in
scssicm duly assraibled

"RESOLVES, To enact the following Appropriation Ordinance:

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE

AMOUNT OF P267,650.00 FOR THE PURCHASE
OF SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT NEEDED BY
THE PROVINCIAL ROAD INVENTORY TEAM

OF THE PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE.

"Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan that:

Sectkm 1. The amount of p267,650.00 representing current Personal
Services Savings - Salaries and Wages (Regular) is hereby reverted to die



Res. No, 995

unappropriated balance of die General Fund; the same amount is likewise
appropriated for the purchase of sillies and equipment needed by the Provincial
Road Inventory Team of die Provincial En^neer^s Office, to wit:

1 Unit Samsui^ Galaxy 6 Note Pad
(Route Shots) j
1 Unh Power (2000 N^).
2 Pcs. Measuring Ttqie, Fiberglass (5(hn)
@ P500.00 each „ „

1 Unit GPS (GARMIN).
7 Pcs. Riuncoat (Jacket it Pants) AduR
@ P250.00 each
7 Pcs. Safety Ves^ Good Quality
@ P250.00 each.
4 Pain Steel Toe Boots (For Girls)
@ P2,500.00 each
5 Pairs Steel Toe Boots (For Boys)
@ P2,500.00 each
7 Pcs. Hardhat (White/Bhie)
@ P250.00 each
2 Units L^itop @ p53,000.00 each.
1 Unh Desktop.
1 Unh Printer (3 in 1)
2 Units Oashcam @ P5,000.00 each.
15 Reams A4 Bond Paper
@ P150.00 each

15 Reams Long Bond Paper
@pl90.00cach
2 Reams A3 Bond P^>er
@ P350.00 each

4 Pcs. USB 8G@ P600.00 each
1 Pc. Hard Drive.
2 Sets Ink for Printer @ p600.00 each.

35,000.00
1,500.00

1,000.00
15,000.00

1,750.00

1,750.00

10,000.00

12,500.00

1,750.00
106,000.00
42,500.00
15,000.00

10,000.00

2,250.00

2,850.00

700.00

2,400.00
4,500.00
1,200.00

Section 2. Cr^es of this ordiiumce shall be forwarded to die Regional
Director, OfGce of Bu^t and Management, Region VII, Cebu City, for review,
pursuant to Section 326 ofRepublic Act 7160.

"Enacted, December 9,2019."

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the fmegoing Appropriation Ordinance No. 41,
current series, a{q>roving the inqilementation of Supjricmental Budget No. 23
under the General Fund for Calendar Year 2019 of the province was enacted by
die Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its Regubrgnsion on Dec^ber 9, 2019.

lOSA

PFcrvincial Secrcta^ ^



Res. No. 22S

EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS, M.a
Vice Govonor of N^ros Oiiratid

Presiding Officer

ORIQINAL FCfe GUBERNA/TORIAC APPROVAL:

ROEytDl
Qovemqi'OTNM

Dato:_ J 7 DEC 2019

Copy For:

Dir. Imelda C. Laceras

Regional Director
Dq)artii:^t of Budget and Management
Re^onal Office VII
Sudkm, Lahug, Cobu City

Copies Fumisfaed:

The Hooorable Governor

Province of N^ros Oriental
Dumag^te Ci^

llw Provincial Budget Offico*
The Provincial Treasurer

The Provincial Accountant

The Provincial Engineer
All ofDumaguetc City

hfr. Krat A. Martmez

OfBcer-htOurge
Provincial General Services Office

Duinagucte City

The Provincial Auditor

Conuniaakm on Audit

Dumaguete City

ADL/csa


