Blingert

s. 2019

### Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN PROVINCE OF NEGROS ORIENTAL

Res. No. 995

everyed with by

DFC 17 2019

EXCERPTS FROM THE JOURNAL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SESSION ON:

Date: December 9, 2019 - 5:20 P.M.

Classification: Regular Session

#### RECORD OF ATTENDANCE:

# HON. EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS Vice Governor & Presiding Officer Present

HON, JOHN T. RAYMOND, JR.	- Present	HON, JAIME L. REYES	-	Present
HON, PETER PAUL F. RENACIA	- Present	HON, JOSE A. BALDADO	-	Present
HON, ERWIN MICHAEL L. MACIAS	- Present	HON, ESTANISLAO V. ALVIOLA	-	Present
HON, VALENTE D. YAP	- Present	HON, CHESTER V. LIM	-	Present
HON, MA. ANTONIA E. VILLEGAS	- Present	HON, KIT MARC B. ADANZA	-	Present
HON, ADEM B. MAXINO (SK)	- Present	HON, KURT MATTHEW T. TEVES (LNMB)	-	Present
HON MANUEL L. SAGARBARRIA (PCL)	- Present			

### RESOLUTION NO. 995

"Presented for legislative authorization before the August Body was Supplemental Budget No. 23 of the General Fund for Calendar Year 2019 in the amount of \$267,650.00 for the purchase of supplies and equipment needed by the Provincial Road Inventory Team of the Provincial Engineer's Office;

"Funds having been certified as available by the Officer-In-Charge, Provincial Accountant's Office;

"On motion of Honorable Member Ma. Antonia E. Villegas, seconded by Honorable Member Kit Marc B. Adanza, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, in session duly assembled

"RESOLVES, To enact the following Appropriation Ordinance:

# APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 41 (Series of 2019)

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF \$267,650.00 FOR THE PURCHASE OF SUPPLIES AND EQUIPMENT NEEDED BY THE PROVINCIAL ROAD INVENTORY TEAM OF THE PROVINCIAL ENGINEER'S OFFICE.

"Be it enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan that:

Section 1. The amount of \$\mathbb{P}267,650.00\$ representing current Personal Services Savings - Salaries and Wages (Regular) is hereby reverted to the

The

unappropriated balance of the General Fund; the same amount is likewise appropriated for the purchase of supplies and equipment needed by the Provincial Road Inventory Team of the Provincial Engineer's Office, to wit:

1 Unit Samsung Galaxy 6 Note Pad	
(Route Shots)	35,000.00
(Route Shots) P 1 Unit Power Bank (2000 Mah)	1,500.00
2 Pcs. Measuring Tape, Fiberglass (50m)	
@ p500.00 each	1,000.00
1 Unit GPS (GARMIN)	15,000.00
7 Pcs. Raincoat (Jacket & Pants) Adult	
@ ₱250.00 each	1,750.00
7 Pcs. Safety Vest, Good Quality	
@ ₱250.00 each	1,750.00
4 Pairs Steel Toe Boots (For Girls)	
@ #2,500.00 each	10,000.00
5 Pairs Steel Toe Boots (For Boys)	
@ ₱2,500.00 each	12,500.00
7 Pcs. Hardhat (White/Blue)	
@ #250.00 each	1,750.00
2 Units Laptop @ ₱53,000.00 each	106,000.00
1 Unit Desktop	42,500.00
1 Unit Printer (3 in 1)	15,000.00
2 Units Dashcam @ \$5,000.00 each	10,000.00
15 Reams A4 Bond Paper	
@ ₱150.00 each	2,250.00
15 Reams Long Bond Paper	
@ ₱190.00 each	2,850.00
2 Reams A3 Bond Paper	
@ #350.00 each	700.00
4 Pcs. USB 8G @ \$600.00 each	2,400.00
1 Pc. Hard Drive	4,500.00
2 Sets Ink for Printer @ \$600.00 each	1,200.00

Section 2. Copies of this ordinance shall be forwarded to the Regional Director, Office of Budget and Management, Region VII, Cebu City, for review, pursuant to Section 326 of Republic Act 7160.

"Enacted, December 9, 2019."

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Appropriation Ordinance No. 41, current series, approving the implementation of Supplemental Budget No. 23 under the General Fund for Calendar Year 2019 of the province was enacted by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its Regular Session on December 9, 2019.

GEOFFREY D. VILLAHERMOSA

Provincial Secretary

HORY C

EDWARD MARK L. MACIAS, M.D. Vice Governor of Negros Oriental Presiding Officer

ORIGINAL FOR GUBERNATORIAL APPROVAL:

ROELK DEG Governor of Negles Oriental

Date:

DEC 2019

## Copy For:

Dir. Imelda C. Laceras Regional Director Department of Budget and Management Regional Office VII Sudlon, Lahug, Cebu City

# Copies Furnished:

The Honorable Governor Province of Negros Oriental **Dumaguete City** 

The Provincial Budget Officer The Provincial Treasurer The Provincial Accountant The Provincial Engineer All of Dumaguete City

Mr. Kent A. Martinez Officer-In-Charge Provincial General Services Office Dumaguete City

The Provincial Auditor Commission on Audit Dumaguete City